

No. 17-515

In the Supreme Court of the United States

—————
CNH INDUSTRIAL N.V. & CNH INDUSTRIAL
AMERICA, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

JACK REESE; FRANCES ELAINE PIPPE; JAMES
CICHANOFSKY; ROGER MILLER; GEORGE NOWLIN,

Respondents.

—————
**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

—————
**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AND BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOR WHIRLPOOL
CORPORATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—————
STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
TIMOTHY S. BISHOP
JOSHUA D. YOUNT
MICHAEL A. SCODRO
Mayer Brown LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 782-0600
sshapiro@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**MOTION OF WHIRLPOOL CORPORATION FOR
LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Ruling Below Conflicts Squarely With This Court’s Decision In <i>Tackett</i>	3
II. The Circuits Are Split Over The Question Presented And The Sixth Circuit Is Internally Divided.....	8
A. There Is An Entrenched And Mature Split Among The Federal Courts Of Appeals.....	8
B. The Sixth Circuit Is Internally Divided, Without The Usual Remedy Of En Banc Review.....	12
III.This Case Presents An Issue Of Exceptional Importance.....	17
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	7
<i>Barton v. Constellium Rolled Prods.- Ravenswood, LLC</i> , 856 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Chi. & N.W. Ry. Co. v. United Transp. Union</i> , 402 U.S. 570 (1971).....	18
<i>Cole v. Meritor, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 695 (6th Cir. 2017).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	12, 17
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	17
<i>Dickinson v. Petroleum Conversion Corp.</i> , 338 U.S. 507 (1950).....	12
<i>Gallo v. Moen Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 2016).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Grove v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2590762 (3d Cir. June 15, 2017) (unpublished op.)	10, 11

<i>Harper Woods Retirees Ass'n v. City of Harper Woods,</i> 879 N.W.2d 897 (Mich. Ct. App. 2015).....	22
<i>Inter-Modal Rail Employees Ass'n v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.,</i> 520 U.S. 510 (1997).....	20
<i>Inyo Cty. v. Paiute-Shoshone Indians,</i> 538 U.S. 701 (2003).....	12
<i>Kendzierski v. Macomb County,</i> 901 N.W.2d 111 (Mich. Ct. App. 2017).....	22
<i>M&G Polymers USA v. Tackett,</i> 135 S.Ct. 926 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maryland v. Wilson,</i> 519 U.S. 408 (1997).....	7
<i>Maytag Corp. v. UAW,</i> 687 F.3d 1076 (8th Cir. 2012).....	11, 12
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB,</i> 460 U.S. 693 (2003).....	4
<i>Moore v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,</i> 856 F.2d 488 (2d Cir. 1988)	17, 19, 20, 21
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,</i> 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	19
<i>Nichols v. Alcatel USA, Inc.,</i> 532 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 2008).....	8

<i>Oakley v. Remy Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 503125 (M.D. Tenn. Feb. 5, 2010)	11
<i>Reese v. CNH America LLC</i> , 574 F.3d 315 (6th Cir. 2009) (<i>Reese I</i>)	12
<i>Reese v. CNH America LLC</i> , 694 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2012) (<i>Reese II</i>).....	2
<i>Reese v. CNH Indus. N.V.</i> , 854 F.3d 877 (6th Cir. 2017) (<i>Reese III</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Senn v. United Dominion Industries, Inc.</i> , 951 F.2d 806 (7th Cir. 1992).....	9, 10
<i>Serafino v. City of Hamtramck</i> , 2017 WL 3833206 (6th Cir. Sept. 1, 2017)	16
<i>Sprague v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998) (en banc).....	4
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	13
<i>UAW v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>UAW v. Kelsey-Hayes Co.</i> , 854 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2017).....	14, 15, 16, 19
<i>UAW v. Kelsey-Hayes Co.</i> , 872 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2017).....	15, 16

<i>UAW v. Skinner Engine Co.</i> , 188 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 1999)	10
<i>UAW v. Yard-Man, Inc.</i> , 716 F.2d 1476 (1983).....	2, 3, 5, 18
<i>Varsic v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the C. D. of Cal.</i> , 607 F.2d 245 (9th Cir. 1979).....	11
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. §1102(a)(1)	17
29 U.S.C. §1132(e)(2).....	11
U. S. Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6	1
Other Authorities	
3 A. Corbin, CORBIN ON CONTRACTS (1960)	3
<i>Flint Manager Warns of Bankruptcy Over Retiree Costs</i> , Bloomberg News (July 17, 2014)	21
Chris Isidore, <i>Delphi Actions Could Bankrupt GM</i> , CNNMoney.com (Mar. 31, 2006)	21
Steve Miller, <i>Full Text of Remarks by Delphi's Steve Miller</i> , FINANCIAL TIMES (Oct. 10, 2005)	20
Phillip Moderson, <i>Following a Dangerous Precedent: The California Rule and the Kansas Pension Crisis</i> , 64 U. KAN. L. REV. 1113 (2016)	21

Tricia Neuman & Anthony Damico, <i>Fading Fast: Fewer Seniors Have Retiree Health Insurance</i> (May 15, 2016)	19
<i>Now for the Reckoning</i> , THE ECONOMIST (Oct. 13, 2005)	20
<i>Responsible Retirement Reform for Local Government Task Force, Report of Findings and Recommendations for Action</i> (July 2017)	22
Alan Reuther, <i>By Saving Billions in Retiree Health & Pension Benefits, Auto Bailouts Were an Even Bigger Success Than Acknowledged</i> , Economic Policy Institute (Mar. 12, 2015)	20
Stephen M. Shapiro, <i>et al.</i> , SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (10th ed. 2013)	13
